MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 89

Chapter 89.

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance. Repairs and Improvements.

Academies, institutes, etc., in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of sixty-two thousand, two hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and the sum of sixty-one thousand, two hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule:

For the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

· ·	
Anson Academy, for maintenance	\$2,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Berwick Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Blue Hill George Stevens Academy, for maintenance	1,200.00
Bridgton Academy, for deficit and maintenance	4,000.00
Bridgewater Classical Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Cherryfield Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Eastern Maine Institute, for maintenance	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Freedom Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,000.00
Fryeburg Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,800.00
Gould Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Hampden Academy, for maintenance, repairs	
and improvements	2,500.00
Hartland Academy, for maintenance	1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Lee Academy, for maintenance	3,000.00
Limington Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Lincoln Academy, for maintenance and repairs	500.00
Leavitt Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Litchfield Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Maine Central Institute, for maintenance	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	750.00
Monson Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Nasson Institute, for maintenance	6,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,250.00

ACADEMIES, SEMINARIES AND COLLEGES.	497
	CHAP. 89
Oak Grove Seminary, for maintenance	3,000.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, for maintenance	1,000.00
Ricker Classical Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Somerset Academy, for maintenance	750.00
St. Joseph's Academy, for maintenance	2,000.00
Traip Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,250.00
Washington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Westbrook Seminary, for maintenance and indebtedness	2,500.00
Wilton Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Van Buren College, for maintenance and repairs	4,000.00
For the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-s	ix, to June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.	
Anson Academy, for maintenance	\$2,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Berwick Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Blue Hill George Stevens Academy, for maintenance	1,200.00
Bridgton Academy, for deficit and maintenance	3,000.00
Bridgewater Classical Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Cherryfield Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Eastern Maine Institute, for maintenance	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Freedom Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,000.00
Fryeburg Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,800.00
Gould Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Hampden Academy, for maintenance, repairs and improve-	
ments	2,500.00
Hartland Academy, for maintenance	1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Lee Academy, for maintenance	3,000.00
Limington Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Lincoln Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Leavitt Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Litchfield Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Maine Central Institute, for maintenance	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	750.00
Monson Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Nasson Institute, for maintenance	6,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,250.00
Oak Grove Seminary, for maintenance	3,000.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, for maintenance	1,000.00
Ricker Classical Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Somerset Academy, for maintenance	750.00

CHAP. 90

St. Joseph's Academy, for maintenance	2,000.00
Traip Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,250.00
Washington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Westbrook Seminary, for maintenance and indebtedness	2,500.00
Wilton Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Van Buren College, for maintenance and repairs	4,000.00

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 90.

Resolve, Providing for the Appointment of One or More Persons to Represent the State in Certain Proposed Changes in Freight Rates Affecting the People of the State.

Representation at railroad rate hearings. Resolved: That, due to the fact that the state of Maine is interested in, and might be greatly affected by, certain proposed readjustments of freight rates to and from so-called Trunk Line territory, C. F. A. territory, and New England by various railroads, upon which hearings before the interstate commerce commission began February fourth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, at Washington, D. C.; and that involved in the proposal are certain changes and readjustments, which may materially affect the agricultural, commercial and transportation interests of the state, it is the sense of this legislature that the people of Maine should be specially represented at any and all such hearings by one or more persons from the personnel of the public utilities commission of Maine or its staff competent to protect the mutual interests of all our citizens, and further,

Appointment of representative provided for. Resolved: That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, be authorized, and are hereby requested, to designate and appoint one or more citizens from the personnel of the public utilities commission of Maine or its staff to attend any and all such hearings upon the above matter, and employ all reasonable means to forward and protect the rights and interests of the state.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 91.

Resolve, in Favor of Elwin H. Simons, Document Clerk of the House of Representatives, for Extra Services in Preparing Weekly Cumulative Index to Senate and House Documents.

Elwin H. Simons, extra services. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Elwin H. Simons, document clerk of the house of representatives, the sum of one hundred dollars, for extra services